Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 1435 (Representatives Koppelman, Hunskor, Kingsbury) (Senators Miller, Robinson, Sorvaag)

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 12.1-32-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to sexual offender and felony crimes against children registration requirements; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 12.1-32-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

A sexual offender who is currently assigned a moderate or high-risk level by the attorney general may not use a state park of this state as a residence or residential address to comply with the registration requirements of this section. Before arriving at a state park for overnight lodging or camping, a sexual offender who is assigned a moderate or high-risk level by the attorney general shall notify a park and recreation department law enforcement officer at the state park where the sexual offender will be staying.

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

H. B. NO. 1435 - PAGE 2

Speaker of the Ho			President of the Senate	Senate	
	Chief Cler	k of the House	Secretary of the Senate	e	
e Assembly	of North Da	akota and is known	on the records of that body as House	Bill No. 143	
Yeas 87		Nays 1	Absent 6		
	Speaker	of the House	Chief Clerk of the House	se	
fies that two-	thirds of the	e members-elect of	the Senate voted in favor of said law.		
Yeas 46		Nays 1	Absent 0		
	President	of the Senate	Secretary of the Senate	e	
Received by the Governor atM. on				, 2011.	
d at	_M. on			, 2011.	
			Governor		
nis office this		day of		, 2011,	
o'clock _	M				
			Secretary of State		
	re Assembly two-thirds of Yeas 87 fies that two-Yeas 46 I by the Gove	Chief Cler cifies that the within be re Assembly of North Da two-thirds of the member Yeas 87 Speaker of Speaker of Fresident I by the Governor at If at M. on This office this	Yeas 87 Speaker of the House Speaker of the House fies that two-thirds of the members-elect of the Yeas 46 President of the Senate I by the Governor atM. on atM. on	Chief Clerk of the House Secretary of the Senate diffes that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the e Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House two-thirds of the members-elect of the House of Representatives voted in favor of Yeas 87 Nays 1 Absent 6 Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House	